

No. 18-30126

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

ZERISENAY GEBREGIORGIS,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

**ZERISENAY GEBREGIORGIS'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Alaska (Juneau)  
The Honorable Timothy M. Burgess  
Chief United States District Judge  
No. 1:17-CR-03-TMB

LAW OFFICE OF JAY A. NELSON  
JAY A. NELSON  
637 Keck Drive, No. 415  
McMinnville, OR 97128  
Telephone: 503.857.0873  
Email: jay@jayanelson.com

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant  
ZERISENAY GEBREGIORGIS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. JURISDICTION .....1

II. BAIL STATUS ..... 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

    A. A TALE OF TWO CONSPIRACIES (OR MORE).....3

        1. BACKGROUND.....3

        2. THE “KETCHIKAN CONSPIRACY.” .....4

        3. THE “SITKA CONSPIRACY.” .....8

        4. SUMMATION AND VERDICT.....12

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....13

VII. ARGUMENT.....13

    A. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE THE CHARGED CONSPIRACY, THUS WARRANTING REVERSAL OF MR. GEBREGIORGIS’S CONVICTION.....13

        1. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....13

        2. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....14

        3. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH THE CHARGED CONSPIRACY.....14

            a. LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....14

b.	ANALYSIS.....	16
4.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD ORDER A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL MATERIALLY VARIED FROM THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE INDICTMENT.....	23
B.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE STRUCTURAL ERROR BY GRANTING DEFENSE COUNSEL’S REQUESTS FOR TRIAL CONTINUANCES OVER MR. GEBREGIORGIS’S OBJECTION.....	26
1.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	26
2.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
3.	ANALYSIS.....	30
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED THREE SERIOUS SENTENCING ERRORS, WARRANTING VACATUR OF MR. GEBREGIORGIS’S SENTENCE AND REMAND FOR RESENTENCING.....	34
1.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	34
2.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	36
3.	ANALYSIS.....	37
a.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY PUNISHED MR. GEBREGIORGIS FOR EXERCISING HIS RIGHT TO TRIAL.....	37
b.	THE DISTRICT COURT INACCURATELY ACCUSED MR. GEBREGIORGIS OF DENYING HIS INVOLVEMENT IN HIS CONDUCT OF CONVICTION.....	39
c.	THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO ADDRESS MR. GEBREGIORGIS’S NONFRIVOLOUS REQUEST TO REJECT CHC III.....	41
d.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRORS AFFECTED THE LENGTH OF MR. GEBREGIORGIS’S SENTENCE, THUS WARRANTING VACATUR AND REMAND.....	42

D.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED SEVEN SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISED RELEASE.....	44
1.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	44
2.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	45
3.	ANALYSIS.....	45
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arnold v. United States*, 336 F.2d 347 (9th Cir. 1964).....25

*Barker v. Wingo*, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....32

*Brooks v. United States*, 164 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1947).....22

*Gonzalez v. United States*, 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....31

*Johnson v. United States*, 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....36, 37

*Klopfert v. State of N.C.*, 386 U.S. 213 (1967) .....33

*McCoy v. Louisiana*, 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) .....30, 31, 32, 33

*New York v. Hill*, 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....31, 32

*Rocha v. United States*, 288 F.2d 545 (9th Cir. 1968).....22

*United States v. Adamson*, 291 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2002) .....23

*United States v. Ameline*, 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005).....36

*United States v. Baxter*, 492 F.2d 150 (9th Cir. 1973) .....21

*United States v. Bhagat*, 436 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2006) .....14

*United States v. Bibbero*, 749 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1984) .....14, 15

*United States v. Borrero-Isaza*, 887 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989). .....40

*United States v. Carty*, 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008).....*passim*

*United States v. Castaneda*, 16 F.3d 1504 (9th Cir. 1994).....26

*United States v. Castillo-Casiano*, 198 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 1999).....44

*United States v. Ching Tang Lo*, 447 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2006).....17

*United States v. Cruz-Gramajo*, 570 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2009) .....42

*United States v. Dale*, 498 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2007) .....37

*United States v. Daychild*, 357 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004) .....38

*United States v. Durades*, 607 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1979) .....20, 22

*United States v. Duran*, 189 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999).....*passim*

*United States v. Ellsworth*, 481 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1973) .....15

*United States v. Fernandez*, 388 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2004).....14

*United States v. Gregory*, 322 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003) .....33

*United States v. Hall*, 181 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1999).....32

*United States v. Ingman*, 541 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1976).....21

*United States v. Joseph*, 716 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013).....42, 43

*United States v. Kenny*, 645 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1981).....17, 21, 22, 23

*United States v. Krasn*, 614 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1980) .....20

*United States v. Laney*, 881 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2018) .....23

*United States v. Lapier*, 796 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2015) .....16, 19, 20, 22

*United States v. Mancinas-Flores*, 588 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009) .....45

*United States v. Martin*, 4 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 1993).....19

*United States v. Medina-Cervantes*, 690 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1982) .....38

*United States v. Morse*, 785 F.2d 771 (9th Cir. 1986).....16, 18, 19, 20

*United States v. Napier*, 463 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006).....45, 46

*United States v. Olano*, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....39, 41, 42

*United States v. Rangel*, 697 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012).....36

*United States v. Read*, 918 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2019).....30, 31, 32, 33

*United States v. Russano*, 257 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1958).....25

*United States v. Stockwell*, 472 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1973).....37, 38

*United States v. Tapia*, 665 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011).....44

*United States v. Trujillo*, 713 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2013).....41, 42

*United States v. Yamashiro*, 788 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2015).....46

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. Const., amend. VI .....33

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....1

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....41

18 U.S.C. § 3742.....1

21 U.S.C. § 841 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....14

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51.....	37
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3.....	41
